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(20 GalKRAZAN & ASSQCIATES, INC,

545 PARROTY STREET, SAN JOSE, CA 95112
(408B) 271-2200, (408) 271-2201 FAX
OFFICES SERVING THE WESTERN UNITED STATES
m
Altention: _Ms. Susan Hugo ‘
Fax #: 510-337-92335

Telephone #;

Company Nome: Alameda County

Date: _7/28/00
From: Alex Gallego

COMMENTS Sysqn: Attached is tbg nformation regarding the

of the piezometers and t dwalter sampli rle )
Based on the yniform lithology at the sitg site [i.e.: 5 feet of fill and then
erritt Sands}, we did not pre boring logs. | have aiso includ e

revised figure for the Conceputal Site Model/Risk Assessment, the revised
contingency plan flow chart, and a revised site plan showing the elevator
shafts, All will be included in the final docyments. Please call at your
earliest convienence regarding my voice mail, Thank You,

Please advise vs immediately if you do nof receive complete fransmittal or if you
have received this transmitfal in error.
No. of pages, including transmittal sheet 15
____Original will not follow
_x Original will follow
___ Regular Mail

— Courier

—_Federal Express

__._Other

GEOTECHNICAL Gl ENVIRONMENTAL _ CONSTRUCTION TESTING
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@m & ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING «» ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION TESTING & INSPECTION

Juty 26, 2000 * Project No. 044-00006

Ms. Susan Hugo, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Proposed Commercial Development
720 Second Street and 229 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of M.A Mortenson Company (Mortenson), Krazan & Associntes Inc. (Krazan) has prepared this
letter to transmit documents related to the installation of piezometers and the collection of groundwater
samples at the above referenced Site (Figure 1). The three piezometers were installed to assess shallow
groundwater levels for the purposes of the proposed future construction at the Site. ‘The locations of the
monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2. The borings for the monitoring wells were drilled on May 25,
2000, using a truck-mounted, hollow-stem auger rig equipped with 8-inch augers. Drilling services were
provided by Krazan. Because the lithologies at the subject site had bee bli s
the_monitoring wells were within a few fest of previously-installed barings, sampling for lithologic _
purposes was limited to 5, 10, and 15 feet below the ground surface (BGS). The subsurface conditions
were logged by a State-registered geologist from Krazan. /

Based on the lithclogies encountered at the subject site, piezometers were constructed to a depth Q
feet BGS in all three piezometers. The screen interval wag 9.5 10 19.5 feet BGS. The piezometers were
constructed of flush-jointed, threaded, 2-inch L.D., Schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.020-inch machined
slots. The filter pack consisted of #3 Lonestar Sand. The slot size and filter pack was selected with the
intent to minimize the amount of mative lithologic and filter pack material entering the monitoring well.
During placement of the filter pack, the well casing was suspended in the augers. The augers were lified 2
to 4 feet and the sand filter pack was poured into the anoulus. The augers were then slowly lifted with sand
filter pack placed "continuously™ until the sand backfill was approximately 2 foot above the top of the
screen. An approximately 2-foot thick Jayer of bentonite was placed above the sand filter pack. The

545 Parrott Street » San Jose California 95112 « (408) 271-2200 » FAX (408) 271-2201
With Ten Offices Serving the Western Unlted States
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Project No. 044-00006
PageNo.2
annulus above the bentonite was backfilled with a cement grout slurry. The cement grout was extended to a 1?
depth of approximately 1-foot below the ground surface. Well construction details for the three piezometers —V ,
are presented in Figure 3. Vaults equipped with traffic-rated covers were plabed above the well casings and
set in concrete. The vaults were set approximately 2-inches above the ground surface to allow for surface A 24
drainage away from the wells. A locking device was installed to minimize the likelihood of unauthorized eu"‘

- —
C

access to the piezometers.

The sampling equipment was cleaned prior to sampling and between borings to minimize the likelihood
of cross-contamination. The work was performed at the direction of a California-registered professional
geclogist from Krazan. Chain-of-custody (COC) procedures were used to document the handling and
transport of samples from the time the samples were collected to the time they were delivered to the
laboratory for analysis. '

Following your request to add lead s a target analyte in groundwater as presented in your letwer to
Mortenson and the Port of Oakland dated June 23, 2000, Krazan collected groundwater samples from the
three piezometers. Prior to the collection of groundwater samples, the piezometers were developed by
surging and bailing. Development was conducted to remove fine-grained sediment that accumulated in the
piezometer and filter pack, and to increase the hydravlic communication with the aquifer material.
Following development, groundwater samples were collected from the wells with dedicated disposable
bailers. The sampled groundwater was transfemed to laboratory-supplied containers specific for the
anticipated analyses. The samples were labeled with the sample number, collection date, and project number
and retained on ice in an insulated chest. The samples were immediately delivered to Entech Analytical
Labs, Inc. (Entech) of Sunnyvale, California, a State of California certified analytical laboratory (CA
ELAP# 2346). The ;mnples were filtered and preserved by Entech prior to analyses for lead in aecordance ,
with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Mothod 200.7. Lead was not detected in the three
giﬁﬂndwat?r samples. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody form are attached
to this letter.

-

KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Offices Serving the Western United States
ACHCSA-well
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We hope that this letter, and the reports provided have fully addressed the concemps raised in your June 23
Jetter. 1f you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (408) 271-2200.

Very truly yours,
Krazan & Associates, Inc.

ALEX]). GAL/ GO, RG 6349
Director of Environmental Services

Mr. Stuart Block, Cox, Castle & Nicholson, LLP
Mr. Marvin Doster, Thomas Management West
Mr. James Fey

Mr. Douglas Herman, Port of Oakland

Ms. Yane Nordhay, Baseline Environmental, Inc.

KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Offices Serving the Western United States
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MAP SOURCE:

OAKLAND WEST (DATED 1983)

USGS QUADRANGLE, 7.5-MINUTE {TOPOGRAPHIC)
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BRUSH STREET Approximote Property
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MW-—1
& MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS AND DESIGNATIONS

NOTES : r =Y -
1. ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE - '
2. BASE MAP FROM FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND SANBORN MAPS SCALE IN FEET (4)
L Scale Date:
OCATION MAP As sHOWN | 03/00
gity Block Bound By: Drawn by Approved oy azan
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Oakland, Californic 044~000086 2 Offices Serving the Western Uniied Statss
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SITE DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERS
Offices Serving the Weortern United Statss

Environmental
545 Parrott Street

t

San Jose, California 95112
(408) 271-2200

Krazan & Associates, Inc.

WELL INSTALLATION DIAGRAM FOR MW-1, MW-2, AND MW-3

PROJECT: M.A MORTENSON COMPANY

LOCATION:720 SECOND STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO: 04400006

DATE: 7/24/80

VAULT SETTING

3/8" AGGREGATE
CONCRETE

WELL VAULT

Type: BOART LONGYEAR
WITH STEEL LID & GASKET

ANNULAR SEAL

Type: 6-SACK CEMENT GROUT

- BLANK CASING

8CH 40 PVC

DRILLED BY: _KRAZAN & ASSOCIATES
Total
CAP Depth o~
Type: Locking Cap Assembly

Top of bentonite seal
BENTON;\_. 6
3/8" dia. hydrated
bentonite pellets
Top of filter pack - -t
FILTER PACK
Type: #3 LONESTAR SAND
- Top of screen N5
SCREEN
= Dia: 27
Type: Flush Thread 0.020
slotted SCH 40 PVC
o Botiom of screen ——S
- Bottom of cap R I ——
Bottom of hole -l 20
L—{ Hole Dia: § FIGURE 3
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.  caeuee 23

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

June 30, 2000

Alex Gellego

Krazan & Associates, Inc.
330 Perrott Street, Suite One
San Jose, CA 95112

. Ordur: 21165 Date Collected: 6/27/00
Project Name: Date Received: 6/27/00
Project Number: 04400006 ' P.O. Number:
Project Notes: '
On June 27, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are nttached: '
Liguid Lead EPA 200.7

Chernical analysis of these sarmples has been completcd. Surmmaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA. protocals for sample stozage and preservation were followed

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

L

“"Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

PAGE 18

525 Det Rey Avenme, Sunite £
Supnyvale, CA 34036

METHOD: ICP el 06/2700
Confrol Spikes Dats Analyzed- 06/27
QC Batch #: WMO00615 Laboreecty pik Dhate Digewted: 06/26/00
Masrix: Liquid Quelity Control Sample: Hjauk Spike
Units: mp/L_ —
ARAMETER | Method#: MB | S& | SR ! 8P ar : SPD i SPD RPD chmx'ljrsp
mgLmgl | %R {mgl | %R R

Antimony 200.7 | <0.0057 030 { ND | 0.34 | 108 | 055 m 22 75- 125 250
Argenic 2007 (<000S! 050 | ND ! 053} 107 | 057 114 64 75- 125 250
Batium 200.7 l<0005] 050 | ND : 054 | 107 | 0.54 108 09 75- 125 250
Betyllium 2007 l<coos] 050 ) ND | 054 | 108 } 0.54 109 05 75- 125 25.0
Cadmium 200.7 1<G0D5) 050 ; ND | DS3 | 108 | 0.52 105 0.5 75. 125 25.0
Chromium 2007 i<0005! 050 | ND ; 053 | 107 | D54 109 19 75- 125 25.0
Cobalt 2007 }<0805) 050 | ND | 0.54 | 108 | 0.55 110 1.8 75 125 25.0
Copper 2007 1<0005! 050 : ND | 054 | 107 | 053 107 0.1 75- 125 240
Lend 2007 l<0005) 056} ND ! 055 ) 110 ) 056 12 2 75 125 250
Moiybdenum 2007 <DO05SI 0S50 1 ND ! 0551 110 | 054 109 1.2 15 125 25.0
Nickei 2007 (<0005, 0506 | ND { 0.5 § 108 | 055 10 19 75- 125 25.0
Selenium 3007 (<0005} 050 | ND } 061 ¢ 123 { 061 21 0.1 75- 125 25.0
Silver 2007 j<0005) 050 ! np | 053] 106 | 0.5 105 0.4 75- 125 25.0
‘Thallium 2007 i<0.005! 050 | ND : D48 | 96 | 048 9 0.2 75125 25.0
Vanadium 200.7 (<0005} 050 | ND ! 052 105 | 053 107 1.6 75- 125 25.0
Zinc 2007 <0005} 050 | ND ; 055 ] 110 ! 055 151 0.7 75- 125 250
Definition of Tenms:

MB: Method Blank
ne: Not Calculated due to high levels of analyte found in sample
na: Not analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sawmple Result

SP: Spike Result

8P (%R) Spike % Recovery
.SPD Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike % Recovery
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

PAGE 11

CA ELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Krazan & Associates, Ine. ' " Date; 6/30/00
§50 Parrott Street, Snite One . Dé'ﬁ,- l::tﬁg"ﬂﬂ /2700
AT,
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number: 04400006
Attn: Alex Gallego P.O. Number:
‘ Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 21165 Lab Sample ID: 21165-001 Client Sample [D: MW-1
Sample Time: 11:30 AM Sample Date; 627/00 .- Matrix: Liguid
Parsmeter Resuli DF P DLR  Unis FPrepDate  Analysts Date QC Beich [ Medhod
Lead ND 1 0.01S 0015 mel 627100 6/29/00 WMDODELD EPA200.7
Order ID: 21165 Lah Sample ID: 21165-002 Client Sample TD: MW-2
Sampie Time: 11:45 AM Sample Pate; 6/27/00 Matrix: Liquicd
Parameter Resnlt . DF QL BLR Units PrepDate  Amniysls Duiz  ~ OC Balch ID Meibod
Load N 1 0015 0015 mplL &/27/00 6/29/08 WMHOO0619 EFA200.7
Order I3: 21165 Lab Sample ID: 21165-303 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 12:00 PM Sample Date: 6/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parsmeter Rewult DF PQL DLR TUnits  FrepDute  AnalpiaDate QU Batek 1D Method
Lead - hD 1 0018 0015 mpl 6/27/00 6/29/00 WMO006 19 EPA 2007
DF = Drilatlon Faotor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detaction Limit Raportad PQL = Practical Quantitetion Limit
Anplysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) :
Michelle L;. Anderson, Laboratory Dinector Fage lof1

Environmental Analysis Since 19283
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PRIMARY SECONDARY TRANSPORT EXPOSURE AECEPTCRS
SOURCES SOURCES MBECHANISMS PATHWAY E’T&ﬂ“& :
' BULDRYG  CONSTRUCTION  poy nacal.
OCCUPANT WORKER
INHALATION d
ING. » ING.
S0IL ————-!usum CONTACTY” NG . e,
INGESTION // INC. . NC.
INHALAT! INC. . INC.
el omen [ AR S eTMAL CONTACT INC. . .
DERMAL CONTACT . ™e. ]
- — OROUNDWATER |————game-{ GROUNDWATER |———smm " o ‘ Yy sy e
.| STORMWATER - SURFACE — DERMAL CONTACT ING. » .
TRANSPORT 7 WATER NGESTION INC. INC. b
LEGEND =
INC. = INCOMPLETE PATHWAY o
¢ =COMPLETE PATHWAY MITIOATED WITH FLAN pr
1 p -
NCEPTUAL SITE MODEL e rﬁu ' :
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BRUSH STREETS Frogect o, Mo SITE DEOLMFT E:W
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 04400006 5 Offices Serving the Westom United States
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“Hot Spot” Management Procedures
Telecommunications Building, Oakland

Is excavated soil different from fill ‘
materials already identified in previous !

investigation?

- visual staining not previously identified

- odor not characteristic of contaminants NO »! Reuse on-site
previous]y identified ’

- air monitoring readings substantially
hlgher than those from the rest of the sn‘.el
s reviousi ified
including tanks or pipelines

4__&——:

Notify Port, who
will potify County

h o

:R Stockpile soil on top of visqueen and cover, i
with visqueen i

- 1 sample for every 100 cubic yards or a

&Q}K\ ‘S\Q}&A Collect samples of soil for laboratory analysis

_ - minimum of 4 samples for entire volume,
M whichever is greater !
Mis s
'VPK/ Analyze soil samples for suspected constituents
o - |
4 -; '

- \,ﬂ Calc or constitucntg ,(

dp\ﬂ"‘l‘ ugti ove labora imits
) ¥

_ TCompar against Preliminary
Carry Remediation Goals for industnial landuse

L (30

Y
W Is 86 Bergent UEL. groater than PRG? ot — 10

YES : U

Dispose of soil at appropnate]y permitted
landfiil

NOTES:
1. FROM BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND THE PORT OF OAKLAND.

Scales Do tet
CONTINGENCY PLAN FLOW CHART AS SHOWN 07,00
City Block Bound By: Drown by Approved by azan

Second, Third, Casire, & AJG AJG
Brush Streets Project No.  |Figure No. ENGINEERS, GEOLUGISTS AND R
Oakland, California 04400008 5 Offices Serving the Western United .S'ta.tes
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BRUSH STREET !
Approximate F‘mberty
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